

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4531 OF 2025

Pradnya Prasad Joshi

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9486 OF 2025

IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 4531 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4544 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4533 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4532 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7406 OF 2025

IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4537 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4534 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4535 OF 2025

WITH

Digitally signed
by SUNNY
ANKUSHRAO
THOTE
Date:
2025.07.07
10:33:18 +0530

WRIT PETITION NO. 4538 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4536 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4564 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4566 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4569 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4567 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4570 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4904 OF 2025

Mr. Suresh Pakale, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Nilesh Desai, Advocate for the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos.4531, 4544, 4533, 4532, 4539, 4537, 4534, 4535, 4538, 4536 of 2025.

Mr. Aniruddha Garge a/w Mr. Kashyap Bhalerao, Advocate for the Petitioner in Writ Petition Nos.4564, 4566, 4569, 4567, 4570, 4572, 4904 of 2025.

Mr. Samir Kumbhakoni, Advocate for the Respondent in WP/4539/2025.

Ms. D.S. Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4564/2025.

Mr. K.S. Thorat, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4566/2025.

Ms. N.M. Mehra, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4569/2025.

Ms. Priyanka Chavan, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4567/2025.

Ms. Pooja Joshi Deshpande, AGP for the Respondent/State in Writ Petition Nos.4570, 4572, 4904, 4532 of 2025.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Additional G.P. for the Respondent/State in WP/4531/2025.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Additional G.P. for the Respondent/State in WP/4544/2025.

Mr. V.M. Mali, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4533/2025.

Mr. S.P. Kamble, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4534/2025.

Mr. A.K. Naik, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4535/2025.

Ms. P.N. Diwan, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/4536/2025.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE

&

M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.

DATE : 4th JULY, 2025

P.C. :-

1. Considering that the constitution of the bench has undergone a change with the change in roster, this matter would not be treated as a part-heard.

2. The leave to add granted to the Petitioners has not been adhered to. Let the addition be done within two weeks from today.

3. The learned Advocate appearing for the added Respondent, submits that his affidavit in reply is ready. However,

the office would not accept it until he is added by the amendment.

3. Post amendment, office to accept the reply.

4. By the consent of the parties, we are tentatively listing these matters on **31st July, 2025**. If time permits, the matters would be taken up for final hearing at the admission stage after the fresh admissions board is over.

5. The ad-interim relief granted by this Court vide Paragraph No.4 of the order dated 24th April, 2025, would be continued for the months of July, August and September, 2025. Needless to state, the affidavit undertaking tendered by the Management would continue to operate until the interim relief is vacated and this would be subject to the result of the Petitioner.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)