

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4531 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4544 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4533 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4532 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4539 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4537 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4534 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4535 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4538 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4536 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4564 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4566 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4569 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4567 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4570 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4572 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.4904 OF 2025

Pradnya Prasad Joshi	.. Petitioner
Tejaswini Mayuresh Gaidhani	.. Petitioner
Pradnya Suresh Deshmukh	.. Petitioner
Amit Balasaheb Javalkar	.. Petitioner
Shubhada Vaibhav Phadnis	.. Petitioner
Rupali Dnyaneshwar Shinde	.. Petitioner
Yogita Shantanu Kulkarni	.. Petitioner
Swapnil Devanand Sonawane	.. Petitioner
Dileep Laxman Sonkamble	.. Petitioner
Smita Subhash Dhodad	.. Petitioner
Vasudha Kailas Waykole	.. Petitioner
Aparna Vikas Bhor	.. Petitioner
Vaishnavi Ratnakar Borawake	.. Petitioner
Romila Tushar Gaikwad	.. Petitioner
Chaitali Girish Garge	.. Petitioner
Akshata Suhas Chavan	.. Petitioner
Sudhirkumar Vitthal Gaikwad	.. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra, Through School Education and Sports Dept. & Ors.	.. Respondents
---	----------------

ALONG WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.9486 OF 2025 IN WRIT PETITION NO.4531 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7406 OF 2025 IN WRIT PETITION NO.4539 OF 2025

The State of Maharashtra,
Through School Education and Sports Dept. & Ors. .. Applicant
Meher Nandan Nirgundikar .. Applicant

Mr. Nilesh Desai, Advocate for the Petitioner/s in WP/4531/2025, WP/4544/2025, WP/4533/2025, 4532/2025, WP/4539/2025, WP/4537/2025, WP/4534/2025, WP/4535/2025, WP/4538/2025 and WP/4536/2025.

Mr. Aniruddha Garge with Mr. Kashyap Bhalerao, Advocates for the Petitioner/s in WP/4564/2025, WP/4566/2025, WP/4569/2025, WP/4567/2025, WP/4570/2025, WP/4572/2025 and WP/4904/2025.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Additional Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in WP/4531/2025.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Additional Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in WP/4544/2025.

Mr. V.M. Mali, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in WP/4533/2025.

Ms. Pooja Joshi Deshpande, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in WP/4532/2025.

Mr. S.P. Kamble, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in WP/4539/2025.

Ms. P.N. Diwan, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in WP/4534/2025.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 31ST JULY 2025.

PC. :

Post these matters on 14th August 2025.

2. Interim order/s, if any, passed in these writ petitions shall continue till the next date of the proceedings.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.] [SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]