

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4531 OF 2025

Pradnya Prasad Joshi

... Petitioner

versus

The State of Maharashtra,

School Education And Sports Dept. & Ors.

...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9486 OF 2025**

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 4531 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4544 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4533 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4532 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7406 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4537 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4534 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4535 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4538 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4536 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4564 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4566 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4569 OF 2025

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4567 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4570 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4904 OF 2025

Mr. Nilesh Desai i/b Ms. Padmaja Malgaonkar, Advocate for the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos. 4531 of 2025, 4544 of 2025, 4533 of 2025, 4532 of 2025, 4539 of 2025, 4537 of 2025, 4904 of 2025, 4534 of 2025, 4535 of 2025, 4538 of 2025, 4536 of 2025 and Interim Application No. 7406 of 2025.

Mr. Akhilesh Adhav i/b Mr. Neel Helekar, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/5232/2025.

Mr. Aniruddha A. Garge i/b Mr. Kashyap Bhalerao, Advocate for the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos. 4564 of 2025, 4566 of 2025, 4569 of 2025, 4567 of 2025, 4570 of 2025 & 4572 of 2025.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl.GP a/w Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl.GP, Mrs. P.M. Joshi Deshpande, AGP, Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP, Mr. A. K. Naik, AGP, Ms. P. N. Diwan, AGP, Mr. V. G. Badgujar, AGP, Ms. Nisha M. Mehra, AGP, Mr. S. H. Kankal, AGP, Ms. Priyanka Chavan, AGP, Ms. Pooja Patil, AGP, Mrs. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP & Mr. Karan S. Thorat, 'B' Panel Counsel, for the Respondent-State in concerned Writ Petitions.

Mr. Akhilesh Adhav a/w Mr. Neel Helekar, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 7 & 8 in all the Petitions.

Mr. Samir Kumbhakoni a/w Ms. Vaishnavi Ghanate, Advocates for Respondent No. 10 in WP/4539/2025.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 30th SEPTEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

The interim arrangement as directed vide order dated 24th

April, 2025 in all these matters, would be continued until 31st January 2026.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]